instruments into the appropriate IFRS 9 categories. The main effect resulting from this classification
comprised the reclassification of investments from available-for-sale financial assets to financial
assets measured at fair value through profit or loss. This reclassification had no impact on the Group’s
equity as the investments as noted above.

Impact on the financial statements

As a result of the changes in the Group’s accounting policies and as explained below, IFRS 9 was
adopted without restating comparative information. The reclassifications and the adjustments arising
from the new requirements are therefore not reflected in the statement of financial position as at 31
December 2017, but are recognised in the opening statement of financial position on 1 January 2018.

PLAZA CENTRES p.l.c.
Annual Report and Financial Statements - 31 December 2018

65

30.  Changes in accounting policies - continued

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item affected on
transition to IFRS 9.

Group

Statement of financial position (extract)

31 December
2017 (as
originally

presented)

Impact of

adoption of
IFRS 9

1 January
2018 (as
restated)

 € € €
Current assets
Available-for-sale financial assets 56,000 (56,000) -
Financial assets at fair value through
  profit  or loss - 56,000 56,000

 56,000 - 56,000

Equity
Revaluation reserves 16,050,702  (16,000) 16,034,702
Retained earnings 2,830,884 16,000 2,846,884

 18,881,586 - 18,881,586

Company

Statement of financial position (extract)

31 December
2017 (as
originally

presented)

Impact of

adoption of
IFRS 9

1 January
2018 (as
restated)

 € € €
Non-current assets
Loans receivable  5,261,363 (64,821) 5,196,542

Current assets
Available-for-sale financial assets 56,000 (56,000) -
Financial assets at fair value through
  profit or loss - 56,000 56,000

 5,317,363 (64,821) 5,252,542

Equity
Revaluation reserves 16,050,702 (16,000) 16,034,702
Retained earnings 2,855,641  (48,821) 2,806,820

 18,906,343 (64,821) 18,841,522

PLAZA CENTRES p.l.c.
Annual Report and Financial Statements - 31 December 2018

66

30.  Changes in accounting policies - continued

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments - impact of adoption

IFRS 9 replaces the provisions of IAS 39 that relate to the recognition, classification and
measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, derecognition of financial instruments,
impairment of financial assets and hedge accounting.

The adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments from 1 January 2018 resulted in changes in accounting
policies and adjustments to the amounts recognised in the financial statements. The new accounting